third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons; and (ii) none of the
Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) upon
completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of the placing commission and other
related expenses, amounted to approximately HK$13.39 million.

– 2 –

The Company intends to use such net proceeds from the Placing as follows:

(i) approximately HK$10.0 million or 74.68% of the net proceeds from the Placing for the
share capital of the subsidiary of the Company for the trading of petroleum business of
the Group; and

(ii) approximately HK$3.39 million or 25.32% of the net proceeds from the Placing towards
replenishment of the general working capital of the Group.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
completion of the Placing; and (ii) Immediately upon completion of the Placing and as at the
date of this announcement:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

and as at the date of
this announcement

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Ms. Wong Fei Heung Terbe
(Note 1 and 2) 37,115,000 9.28 47,875,000 9.97

Public Shareholders 362,888,445 90.72 362,888,445 75.60
Placee(s) procured by

the Placing Agent – – 69,240,000 14.43

Total  400,003,445 100.0 480,003,445 100.0

Notes:

1. Ms. Wong Fei Heung Terbe (“Ms. Wong”) legally and beneficially owns the entire issued share capital
of Success Run International Limited (“Success Run”). Therefore, Ms. Wong is deemed, or taken to be,
interested in all the 33,675,000 Shares held by Success Run for the purpose of the SFO. Ms. Wong is the
sole director of Success Run.

2. Ms. Wong legally and beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Lion Spring Enterprises Limited
(“Lion Spring”). Therefore, Ms. Wong is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares held by Lion
Spring (which is 3,440,000 Shares immediately before completion of the Placing and 14,200,000 Shares